Proposers are responsible for timely delivery of their 
proposals. The District reserves the right to return unopened to the Proposer any proposals received 
after the time and date stipulated above. Each proposal shall remain binding for a minimum of 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the proposal opening. Firms or individuals submit their 
proposals on a voluntary basis and therefore are not entitled to compensation of any kind. The 
District shall not be obligated or be liable for any costs incurred by proposers prior to issuance of

[...]

are to be submitted at any time prior to the time Proposals are due. The District reserves the right 
to ask clarification questions and seek additional information from any of the Proposers at any 
time. A Proposal may not be modified, withdrawn or canceled by the Proposer for three 
hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days following the time and date designated for the receipt 
of Proposals, and Proposer so agrees in submitting his Proposal. 

SECTION 10. PROPOSAL FORM. All blanks in the Project Manual must be completed in ink 

or typewritten. The Proposal must contain an acknowledgement of receipt of all documents and